
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st May, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 23/3881N - TELFORD COURT, DUNWOODY WAY, CREWE, CW1 3AW: Full 
planning application for the erection of a 24-Bed Specialist Care Unit (Use Class 
C2) with ancillary parking and servicing (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. Planning Enforcement Performance Update (Pages 27 - 54) 
 
 To receive an update on the performance of planning enforcement during the last 

quarter of 2022/2023 and the year of 2023/2024. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, 
A Gage, A Kolker (Vice-Chair), R Moreton, M Muldoon and J Wray 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, J Clowes, L Crane, A Gage, S Gardiner, 
R Moreton, M Muldoon and J  Wray. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey and A Kolker.  
Councillors J Clowes and S Gardiner attended as substitutes. 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

74 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

75 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. 
 

76 19/5211N - LAND SOUTH OF MONKS LANE AND WEST OF CHESTER 
ROAD, ACTON:  RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED 
GARAGES & CAR PARKING, PUBLIC HOUSE WITH ANCILLARY 
ACCOMMODATION & CAR PARKING, VEHICULAR ACCESSES 
INCLUDING LINK ROAD BETWEEN MONKS LANE & CHESTER 
ROAD, FOOTPATHS, VILLAGE GREEN & ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING & DRAINAGE AND ASSOCIATED 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Burland and Acton Parish Councillor Sue Stott, Dr Deb Ravenscroft 
(objector), Claire Lewis-Jones (objector) and Philip Percival (supporter). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development is unsustainable because it is located 
within the Open Countryside and does not meet any of the 
exceptions noted for development within Open Countryside. The 
proposed development would also cause harm to the open 
countryside/local landscape through urbanisation and countryside 
encroachment contrary to Policies SE1 (Design), PG6 (Open 
Countryside), SD1 (Sustainable Development in Cheshire East) & 
SD2 (Sustainable Development Principles), SE2 (Efficient Use of 
Land) of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, GEN1 (Design) 
and the principles of the SADPD, ENV3: Open Countryside, DEV1 
Design for New Development, DEV3 Location of Housing of the 
AEHNDP, the National Planning Policy Framework, which seek to 
ensure development is directed to the right location and open 
countryside is protected from inappropriate development and 
maintained for future generations enjoyment and use. 

 
2. The proposed development by reason siting, design and 

appearance would cause harm to the setting/character/appearance 
of the Conservation Area, Listed Buildings and Historic Registered 
Park. This harm would be at the lower to middle end of less than 
substantial harm when considered individually, however 
cumulatively the impact on all the heritage assets would be 
considerable which leads to a conclusion that the harm would be 
on the higher end of less than substantial. This harm is not 
considered to be outweighed by the public benefits and is therefore 
contrary 
[...]
er the location and tenure of the policy required affordable 
housing. As such insufficient information has been provided to 
demonstrate compliance with Policies SC5 (Affordable Housing) of 
the CELPS, HOU1 (Housing Mix) of the SADPD, EV4 Type and Mix 
of Housing of the AEHNDP and the Housing SPD. 

 
6. The proposed development would result in the creation of poor 

quality living environment for the future occupiers given the 
insufficient internal space for some of the plots and insufficient 
information has been submitted to demonstrate an acceptable 
housing mix with a lack of 1 bedroom units. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to Policies SE1 (Design), SD1 (Sustainable 
Development in Cheshire East), SC3 (Health and Well-Being) of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, SADPD Policies HOU8 
(Space, accessibility and wheelchair housing standards), The 
Cheshire East Design Guide (part 2 Page 95 para vii 22) the NPPF 
and the Nationally Described Space Standards. 

 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement: 
 
 

 

Page 5



S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing 
 

30% on site provision 
 
 

In accordance with phasing 
plan and detailed of location 
and tenure 
 

Education 
 
 

8 x £17,959 x 0.91 =  
£130,741.52 (secondary) 
 
1 x £50,00 X 0.91 = £45,500 (SEN) 
 
Total education contribution:  
£176,241.52 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

NHS 2 bed x8 – £5,760 
3 bed x 29 – £29,232 
4 bed x 15 – £18,900 
5 bed x1 – £1,728 
 
Total 53 units – £55,620 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

POS Combined amenity and play        -              
£3,000 per dwelling 
 
Recreation & Outdoor Sport        -              
£1,000 per dwelling 
 
Allotment/food growth                 -              
£562.50 
 

To be paid prior to the 
occupation of the 25th 
dwelling 

Enabling Works Enabling Development Scheme  
to link application 19/5211N 
 
- Applicant will open a separate 
 bank account, with statements  
from the bank account being sent 
to the Council for transparency 
- The Applicant will enter into a  
bond to cover the amount of the  
works 
- The Council has access to the  
details of the sale/charging of  
land to check the amount of  
money raised by the sites 
- Applicant to agree a Schedule of  
works in priority order, when the  
works are to be undertaken and by  
when 
- A technical specification of  
proposed works for each of  
these main work areas shall be  
submitted an approved. 
 

 
 

 

Page 6



77 24/0066M - 72 FENCE AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD, SK10 1LT: 
WIDENING OF DRIVEWAY AND ACCESS, GROUND WORKS, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Time (3 years) 
2 Plans 
3 Materials as per application. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair of the Southern 
Planning Committee, or in their absence the Vice Chair, to correct any 
technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.13 am 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 23/3881N 

 
   Location: TELFORD COURT, DUNWOODY WAY, CREWE, CW1 3AW 

 
   Proposal: Full planning application for the erection of a 24-Bed Specialist Care Unit 

(Use Class C2) with ancillary parking and servicing 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Ms Lucy Chawner, Inspired Life Care Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

03-May-2024 

 
                                         

 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposal seeks an extension to the existing Care Home provision to accommodate an 
additional building with 24 new bedrooms, extended car park and landscaping.  
 
The proposal is for C2 residential care with occupants living within bedrooms, with communal 
lounge areas and outdoor space. It is noted that the development would bring benefits in relation 
to additional care home provision for the population.  
 
There is no impact on highway safety, subject to conditions, and similarly no issues in relation 
to landscaping, drainage, and cycle storage provision, subject to conditions.  
 
It is considered that the design, location and scale of the building is appropriate for its proposed 
use and when viewed within the context of the wider area.  
 
The previously refused scheme raised concerns in relation to amenity and it is considered that 
this application has addressed those concerns by locating the building away from the neighbours 
rear gardens and elevations, and the location of the car park to the rear. The proposed building 
meets the required separation standards and is therefore considered to be acceptable in terms 
of neighbouring amenity.  
 
It is therefore considered that the proposal is acceptable and in general accordance with the 
development plan and therefore recommended for approval accordingly.   
 

Recommendation: 
 

Approve with conditions 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 
OFFICIAL 

REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application is for over 20 bedrooms and is therefore a major development.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
  
The application site is situated within the Crewe Settlement Boundary situated on the corner of 
Dunwoody Way. The ex
[...]
 81 Bed Care Home (Class C2: Residential Institution) 
Following Site Removal of an Existing Car Park – approved with conditions 23rd September 
2010 

Page 10



 
OFFICIAL 

POLICIES 
 
Development Plan Policies  
 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS) 
 
PG2 – Settlement Hierarchy 
PG7 – Spatial Distribution of Development 
SD1 - Sustainable Development in Cheshire East  
SD2 - Sustainable Development Principles  
SE1 - Design 
SE2 - Efficient Use of Land 
SE3 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
SE4 – The Landscape  
SE5 – Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland 
EG5 – Promoting a Town Centre First Approach to Retail and Commerce 
CO1 – Sustainable Travel and Transport 
SC3 – Health and Well-being 
 
Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) 
 
PG9 Settlement boundaries 
GEN 1 Design Principles  
ENV 1 Ecological network 
ENV 5 Landscaping 
ENV 6 Trees, hedgerows and woodland implementation 
ENV 7 Climate Change 
ENV 12 Air Quality 
ENV 14 Light pollution 
ENV 15 new development and existing uses 
ENV 16 surface water management and flood risk 
HOU 2 Specialist housing provision 
HOU 12 Amenity 
HOU 14 Residential standards 
HOU 14 Housing Density 
INF 3 Highway safety and access 
INF 9 Utilities 
 
National Planning Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 
CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning) 
 
Highways: No objections, subject to conditions for a new pedestrian crossing and new access 
to be in place prior to occupation, and the submission of the car park management plan 
 

Page 11



 
OFFICIAL 

Environmental Health: No objections, subject to conditions for EV charging, low emission 
boilers, sustainable travel plan, contaminated land method statement, verification report, soil 
importation and unexpected contamination, and informatives for Contaminated land, piling 
foundations, dust management plan and construction hours 
 
United Utilities: No objections subject to conditions for updated foul and surface water 
drainage schemes, and sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan 
 
Cheshire Police – Designing out Crime Officer: No objections raised, however highlight 
elements of the design which could be improved in relation to Designing out Crime. 
 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service: No comment on the scheme – highlight the positive 
benefits of a sprinkler system.  
 
CREWE TOWN COUNCIL:   
 
The committee made the following observations: 

i. That the Cheshire Police observations and comments relating to designing out crime 
should be considered in detail for inclusion in the proposals 

i. That the concerns of residents that have been raised relating to loss of amenity and over-
development of the site should be considered and addressed where appropriate 

ii. That the development should provide for sustainable energy production (eg PV) to meet 
planning policy and sustainability targets 

iii. That the development should provide for Net Biodiversity Gain to meet planning policy 
iv. That the development should provide for additional parking to meet planning policy 

 
OTHER REPRESENTATIONS:  
 
Letters of objection have been received from 5 neighbouring properties, which raise the 
following points: 
 

- Impact on neighbouring amenity due to overlooking, and overbearing, impact, over 

shadowing, lack of privacy. 

- Located too close to existing neighbouring properties. 

- The existing site already causes problems with neighbours by means of noise, light 

pollution, bin location.  

- Location of bin store, issues of smell, rodents etc 

- Lack of parking provision  

- Existing landscaping on site is not regularly maintained, will the new planting be? 

- Will the crossing on Dunwoody Way be moved to accommodation the new access? 

 

OFFICER APPRAISAL 
 
Principle of Development 
 
The application site is situated within the Crewe Town settlement boundary. Crewe is 
designated as a Principal Town, and within the settlement boundary development prop
[...]
r the new pedestrian crossing and access to be installed prior to commencement 
of the extension and a car park management plan to be submitted and approved.  
 
It is therefore considered the proposed development is acceptable and would not cause and 
significant highway safety concerns.  
 
Forestry and Landscape 
 
The proposed development would result in the loss of areas intended as garden and 
landscaped space to be used in conjunction with the original building. Nevertheless, the 
scheme is much improved from the previously refused scheme and subject to a full landscape 
scheme been conditioned to included planting and boundary treatment, no concerns are raised 
in relation to the landscape impact of the development.  
 
The development area comprises of existing relatively immature planting which forms part of 
the approved landscape works associated with the care home. This proposal has been 
supported by an Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement 
(MG/7208/AIA&AMS/SEP23) which confirms the development would arise in the loss of 10, 
young, low-quality trees, some hedgerows and shrubbery. The landscape plan submitted in 
support of this application indicates that 17 new trees will be planted in addition to new 
hedgerows and shrubbery. The losses as proposed will not have a significant impact on the 
amenity of the area and the number of replacement trees appears to accord with the 
requirements of Policy SE5.  
 
The scheme is therefore considered to be acceptable subject to conditions.  

Page 15



 
OFFICIAL 

 
PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposal seeks an extension to the existing Care Home provision to accommodate an 
additional building with 24 new bedrooms, extended car park and landscaping.  
 
The proposal is for C2 residential care with occupants living within bedrooms. It is noted that 
the development would bring benefits in relation to additional care home provision for the 
population.  
 
There is no impact on highway safety, subject to conditions, and similarly no issues in relation 
to landscaping, drainage, and cycle storage provision, subject to conditions.  
 
It is considered that the design, location and scale of the building is appropriate for its proposed 
use and when viewed within the context of the wider area.  
 
The previously refused scheme raised concerns in relation to amenity and it is considered that 
this application has addressed those concerns by locating the building away from the 
neighbouring rear gardens and elevations, and the location of the car park to the rear. The 
proposed building meets the required separation standards and is therefore considered to be 
acceptable in terms of neighbouring amenity.  
 
It is therefore considered that the proposal is acceptable and a general accordance with the 
development plan and therefore recommended for approval accordingly.   
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard Time 

2. Approved plans 

3. Materials as proposed 

4. Landscaping plan  

5. Landscaping implementation  

6. Boundary Treatment 

7. External lighting plan 

8. Provision of the new pedestrian crossing and new access  

9. Submission of car park management plan 

10. EV Charging provision  

11. Low emission boilers 

12. Sustainable travel plan 

13. Contaminated land method statement 

14. Contaminated land - verification report 

15. Soil importation  

16. Unexpected contamination, 

17. Updated foul and surface water drainage schemes 

18. Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plan 

19. AIA and AMS implementation 

Page 16



 
OFFICIAL 

20. Bin and cycle storage 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 18



 

 

23/3881N 

TELFORD COURT 

DUNWOODY WAY 

CREWE 

CW1 3AW 

P
age 19



1 to 15

1 
to

 6

Partridge

6

1 
to

 3

House

11
15

10

8

7

38

Telford Court

14 to 29

23

60

1 to 12
2

3

4

1 to 15

1

PARTRIDGE CLOSE

356000

3
6
9
4
5
0

DUNW
OODY W

AY

BOMBARDIER

PLANNING ISSUE
Unit 17 Connect Business Village
24 Derby Road 
Liverpool   L5 9PR

0151 207 4371
info@condylofthouse.co.uk 
www.condylofthouse.co.uk 

Drawing No
18-246-10

Revision
A

Date
Feb 2023

Scale
1:1250@A4

Drawn By
PROMAP

Title
Existing Site Location Plan

Project

condylofthouse
a r c h i t e c t s

Client

* AeJ 15 Feb 2023First issue.

Existing Site Location Plan
1:1250@A4

Proposed 24 Bed Specialist Unit, 
Dunwoody Way, Crewe

Inspired Life Care

Red Line Site Area: 0.86ha

A DB 17 July 2023Site area updated

Page 20

mailto:info@condylofthouse.co.uk
http://www.condylofthouse.co.uk


a) high alumina cement in the structural elements;
b) wood wool slabs in permanent formwork to concrete;
c) calcium chloride admixtures for use in reinforced concrete;
d) asbestos or asbestos-containing products, as defined in the 'Control of Asbestos at 

Work Regulations, as amended 2012' or any other statutory modification or 
re-enactment thereof;

e) any naturally occurring or man made mineral fibres (for example, rock-wool or slag 
wool) with a thickness of 3 microns or less and a length of 200 microns or less, unless
they are appropriately sealed to prevent migration of fibres;

f)    aggregates for use in reinforced concrete which do not comply with:
'BS EN 12620:2002: properties of aggregates used in concrete.
'BS EN 13139:2002: Properties of aggregates used in mortar.
'BS EN 13055 (Parts 1 & 2): properties of lightweight aggregates. 
'Guidance on avoiding alkali-silica reaction and limitations on alkali content in BRE

 Digest 330 (2004
[...]
of Practice and good building practice current at the date of incorporation of the 
relevant materials into the Works or the specifications thereof;

Materials Prohibited
Materials prohibited from use, except where used in accordance with 'Good Practice in the 
Selection of Construction Materials (March 2011)' or  unless required by the Contract:

Additional Notes
These drawings are subject to local authority approval. All 
dimensions are to be checked on site prior to any works 
commencing. Any queries are to be raised with the Architect

Approx Gross External Floor Areas:

Ground Floor: 745m²
First Floor: 702m²

Rooms in Roof: 264m²

Total Approx GEFA : 1711m²

B AeJ 21-03-2024Revised to suit planning 
comments. 2no. windows added 
and extent of render altered to 
corner opposite vehicular 
entrance, elevations 1&2.

Page 26

mailto:info@condylofthouse.co.uk
http://www.condylofthouse.co.uk


    

 

 

 

             

        

 Southern Planning Committee 

1st May 2024 

Planning Enforcement Performance Update 

 

Report of: David Malcolm, Head of Planning 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

Purpose of Report 

1 To update Members on the performance of planning enforcement during the 
last quarter of 2022/2023 and the year of 2023/2024.  

2 The report is for information only. 

Executive Summary 

3 The report provides statistical information in relation to the performance of 
planning enforcement during the last quarter of 2022/2023 and the year 
2023/2024. It includes information in relation to the number of notices served 
or other actions taken in addition to quantifying the workflow through the 
service during this time. The report also includes a status report on those 
cases where formal enforcement action has been taken. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Strategic Planning Board is requested to:  

1. Note the content of the report.  
 

Background 

4 The last performance report was presented to Members of the committee in 
March 2023. A further update report was sched
[...]
022. All 
unauthorised development to be removed from the 
land by April 2023 land to be returned to condition prior 
to unauthorised development by August 2023. 
Injunction not complied with, committal proceedings 
successful 12 month suspended sentence imposed. 
Residential use must cease by 15th July 2025. All 
unauthorised development to be removed by January 
2025.  
Appeal against court order dismissed 12th March 2024. 
Under review 
 

Bank House 
Farm, 

Audlem 
Road, 

Hatherton  

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised installation of 
plastic windows in a listed 
building.  

Listed Building 
Enforcement 
Notice  

Enforcement Notice issued 27th September 2018. 
Notice not complied with.  
 
Conviction secured. Letter sent to Mr Harvery advising 
must comply review is no movement take back to court 

P
age 52



Appendix 1 – Enforcement Update April 2024 

21 OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Compliance remains outstanding – under review. 
Appears property has been sold. Contact to be made 
with new owner.  
 

Avenue 
Lodge, 

London Road 
Doddington  

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised installation of 
plastic windows in a listed 
building. 

Listed Building 
Enforcement 
Notice 

Enforcement Notice issued 25th February 2019.  
 
Notice quashed in a ridiculous appeal decision further 
notice issued 17th December 2020 subject to further 
appeal. Appeal dismissed compliance due January 
2022. 
 
Prosecution case adjourned twice now listed for  16th 
April 2024 

Lake Lodge, 
London 
Road, 

Doddington 

WYBUNBURY Unauthorised installation of 
plastic windows in a listed 
building 
 

Listed Building 
Enforcement 
Notice 

Enforcement Notice issued 17th December 2020 – 
subject of an appeal. Appeal dismissed compliance 
due January 2022 
 
Prosecution case adjourned twice  now listed for 16th 
April 2024. 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 23/3881N - TELFORD COURT, DUNWOODY WAY, CREWE, CW1 3AW:Full planning applicatio

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st May, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, L Crane, S Edgar, R Moreton and 
M Muldoon 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Bailey and J Wray.  Councillor 
S Edgar attended as a substitute for Councillor Bailey. 
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

80 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

81 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

82 23/3881N - TELFORD COURT, DUNWOODY WAY, CREWE, CW1 
3AW:FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF A 24-
BED SPECIALIST CARE UNIT (USE CLASS C2) WITH ANCILLARY 
PARKING AND SERVICING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Mr Steve Buckley (agent). 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Standard Time 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Materials as proposed 
4 Landscaping plan 
5 Landscaping implementation 
6 Boundary treatment 
7 External lighting plan 
8 Provision of the new pedestrian crossing and new access 
9 Submission of car park management plan 
10 EV Charging Provision 
11 Low emission boilers 
12 Sustainable travel plan 
13 Contaminated land method statement 
14 Contaminated land – verification report 
15 Soil importation 
16 Unexpected contamination 
17 Updated foul and surface water damage schemes 
18 Sustainable drainage management and maintenance plans 
19 AIA and AMS implementation 
20 Bin and cycle store 
21 Submission of a revised parking plan to show the provision of an 

additional 2 disabled spaces within the site. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and issue of the decision notice. 
 

83 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report on the performance of planning 
enforcement during the last quarter of 2022/2023 and the year of 
2023/2024. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.35 am 

 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 

 
 
 
 


